

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC05-1564

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: INITIATIVE EXTENDING SALES TAX
TO NON-TAXED SERVICES WHERE
EXCLUSION FAILS TO SERVE
PUBLIC PURPOSE

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS AGAINST INEQUITIES IN RATES**

ROBERT L. NABORS, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 097421
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 224-4070 Telephone
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile

Counsel for Sponsor
Floridians Against Inequities in Rates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT COMPLIES WITH SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE IX, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	11
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE OF THE AMENDMENT'S CONTENT AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DISCLOSE THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. English--The Official Language of Florida,</u> 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative</u> <u>Determination That Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose,</u> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004).....	1, 4
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Fla. Transp. Initiative for Statewide High Speed</u> <u>Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation Sys.,</u> 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000).....	4, 8
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Florida's Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</u> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002).....	4, 7, 8
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug</u> <u>Offenses,</u> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	1, 7, 8
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</u> 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995).....	20
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</u> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996).....	4, 7, 20
<u>Askew v. Firestone,</u> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	8
<u>Carroll v. Firestone,</u> 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986).....	20
<u>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Florida,</u> 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978).....	4, 7

Table of Authorities Cont.

Page

Miami Dolphins v. Metropolitan Dade County,
394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981)..... 20

Pope v. Gray,
104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958)..... 7

STATUTES

Chapter 202 23

Chapter 212 passim

Section 101.161..... 3, 25

Section 202.13(1) 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 1..... 7

Article IX, section 1 19

Article XI, section 3..... passim
